! Pew Global Attitudes Project 2010

Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the following statements:
It is sometimes necessary to use military force to maintain order in the world.

Completely agree  Mostly agree Mostly disagree Completely disagree DK/Refused

United States 30 47 13 7 3
Britain 23 50 14 10 3
France 19 38 20 23 0
Germany 13 33 29 25 0
Spain 10 45 28 15 2
Poland 15 46 24 10 5
Russia 23 38 26 9 5
Turkey 20 29 21 23 8
Egypt 12 27 32 27 2
Jordan 11 24 38 26 2
Lebanon 20 38 23 18 0
China 20 40 29 8 4
India 54 38 5 2 2
Indonesia 26 46 19 7 1
Japan 13 44 25 17 1
Pakistan 40 33 7 4 16
South Korea 11 45 34 7 3
Argentina 16 30 16 32 5
Brazil 43 35 12 9 2
Mexico 29 44 15 9 4
Kenya 30 36 13 19 2
Nigeria 28 33 20 16 3
Average 23 38 21 15 3

Pew Global Attitudes Project May 2007
As I read another list of statements, for each one, please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree, or
completely disagree with it:

It is sometimes necessary to use military force to maintain order in the world.

Completely Agree Mostly Agree  Mostly Disagree Completely Disagree DK/NR
6

United States 35 42 14 3
Canada 26 45 17 10 2
Argentina 17 35 18 22 8
Bolivia 23 39 22 10 5
Brazil 42 42 10 5 1
Chile 24 36 23 12 5
Mexico 20 52 20 5 3
Peru 26 39 18 9 7
Venezuela 21 51 19 8 0
Britain 19 48 19 9 5
France 26 41 18 15 0
Germany 11 30 29 29 1
Italy 25 48 15 7 6
Spain 11 54 18 9 9
Sweden 37 38 11 10 4
Bulgaria 13 21 26 25 15
Czech Republic 23 39 22 14 1
Poland 16 40 26 11 7



Russia 21 40 21 10 8
Slovakia 16 31 28 23 2
UKkraine 16 36 27 17 6
Turkey 36 38 13 6 6
Egypt 14 26 30 29 2
Jordan 12 25 29 29 5
Kuwait 58 22 6 10 5
Lebanon 21 37 23 15 5
Morocco 24 23 9 12 33
Palestinian Territories 28 31 15 19 7
Israel 39 37 18 4 2
Pakistan 46 26 11 3 14
Bangladesh 57 30 7 4 2
Indonesia 23 51 16 7 3
Malaysia 15 46 20 12 6
China 16 50 22 6 6
India 58 32 7 3 1
Japan 10 50 26 8 6
South Korea 5 38 40 13 4
Ethiopia 24 24 32 18 2
Ghana 26 44 18 11 1
Ivory Coast 44 34 14 8 0
Kenya 41 34 14 10 1
Mali 49 27 17 7 0
Nigeria 40 34 14 9 2
Senegal 36 36 17 9 1
South Africa 31 41 14 8 5
Tanzania 39 22 10 24 4
Uganda 25 29 21 19 6
Average 27 37 19 12 5

2 German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2006

Some say that in order for the European Union to assume a greater international role it needs to do certain things. To what extend do
you agree with the following? The European Union should concentrate on its economic power and not rely on its military power when
dealing with international problems outside Europe.

Agree Agree Disagree Disagree

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly DK/NR
European Average 40 39 11 5 6
France 40 45 17 7 2
Germany 41 42 11 5 2
Great Britain 35 38 14 7 6
Italy 30 52 12 4 2
Netherlands 42 40 12 4 3
Poland 37 46 7 1 9
Portugal 39 37 12 6 8
Spain 42 49 10 6 4
Slovakia 37 37 13 4 8
Turkey 33 24 13 12 18
Bulgaria 52 30 4 3 11
Romania 48 31 6 3 12

German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2005

Some say that in order for the European Union to assume a greater international role it needs to do certain things. To what extent do
you agree with the following: The European Union should concentrate on economic power, even if this means it will not be able to act
independently on military issues
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Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statement: It makes sense for Europe and the United States to specialize in
their role in the world. Because the United States has the strongest military, the United States should take the lead responsibility and
supply most of the forces when it comes to military conflict. Europe should instead emphasize things like assisting poor countries to
develop their economies and trying to help reconstruct societies after a war.
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Do you think that the UN Security Council should or should not have the right to authorize the use of military force for each of the
following purposes: to defend a country that has been attacked
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* WorldPublicOpinion.org 2006-2008

Do you think that the UN Security Council should or should not have the right to authorize the use of military force for each of the
following purposes: to prevent severe human rights violations such as genocide.

Should Should not DK/NR
Mexico 73 17 9
United States 83 13 4
France 85 14 1
Russia 64 20 17
Ukraine 69 11 21
Azerbaijan 79 10 11
Egypt 83 17 0
Iran 69 20 12
Israel 83 15 2
Palestinian Territories 78 20 2
Turkey 64 16 20
Kenya 90 10 1
Nigeria 88 10 2
China 72 18 9
India 63 28 9
Indonesia 83 7 10
South Korea 74 25 1
Thailand 62 23 15
Average 76 16 8

> WorldPublicOpinion.org 2006-2008

Do you think that the UN Security Council should or should not have the right to authorize the use of military force for each of the
following purposes: To stop a country from supporting terrorist groups

Should Should not DK/NR
Mexico 71 20 9
United States 76 20 3
France 84 16 1
Russia 65 18 17
Azerbaijan 80 10 10
Egypt 81 19 0
Israel 85 12 3
Palestinian Territories 61 36 3
Turkey 69 13 17
Kenya 76 22 2
Nigeria 87 11 2
China 67 23 10
India 60 28 11
Indonesia 81 7 13
South Korea 61 38 1
Thailand 71 16 13
Average 73 19 7

® WorldPublicOpinion.org 2006-2008

Do you think that the UN Security Council should or should not have the right to authorize the use of military force for each of the
following purposes: To restore by force a democratic government that has been overthrown

Should Should not DK/NR
Mexico 54 30 15
U.S. 57 38 5
France 52 45 3

Russia 35 37 28



Azerbaijan 43 38 19
Egypt 64 36 0
Israel 58 34 7
Palestinian Territories 67 30 3
Turkey 43 32 26
Kenya 76 22 2
Nigeria 76 22 3
China 37 45 18
India 51 34 16
Indonesia 51 28 21
South Korea 32 65 2
Thailand 46 29 25
Average 53 35 12

" WorldPublicOpinion.org 2006-2008
Some people say that the UN Security Council has the responsibility to authorize the use of military force to protect people from
severe human rights violations such as genocide, even against the will of their own government. Others say that the UN Security

Council does not have such a responsibility. Do you think that the UN Security Council does or does not have this responsibility?

Does not have this

Has this responsibility - DK/NR
responsibility
Argentina 48 27 25
United States 74 22 4
Armenia 66 19 16
France 54 39 7
Great Britain 70 22 8
Poland 54 15 31
Russia 48 31 21
UKraine 40 16 44
Azerbaijan 42 23 35
Egypt 80 20 0
Iran 59 25 16
Israel 64 28 8
Palestinian Territories 69 27 4
Turkey 39 20 40
Kenya 89 8 3
Nigeria 78 18 5
China 76 13 11
India 51 25 25
Indonesia 82 5 14
Thailand 44 22 33
Average 61 21 18

¥ WorldPublicOpinion.org 2006-2008

Thinking about specific steps that could be taken to strengthen the United Nations, here are some options that have been proposed. For
each one, select if you would favor or oppose this step.
Having a standing UN peacekeeping force selected, trained and commanded by the United Nations

Favor Oppose DK/NR
Argentina 48 30 22
Peru 77 19 4
U.S. 72 24 5
Armenia 75 15 10
France 74 25 1
Great Britain 79 17 4
Poland 63 11 26
Russia 58 22 20

UKkraine 54 19 28



Azerbaijan 64 21 14

Egypt 53 47 0
Iran 62 13 25
Israel 64 31 6
Turkey 51 24 25
Kenya 85 14 1
Nigeria 84 15 1
China 62 25 13
India 58 30 12
Indonesia 74 14 12
Philippines 46 44 9
South Korea 68 30 1
Thailand 73 12 15
Average 66 23 12

’ World Values Survey 2005-2008

Some people believe that certain kinds of problems could be better handled by the United Nations than by the various national
governments. Others think that these problems should be left entirely to the respective national governments; while others think they
would be handled best by the national governments working together with co-ordination by the United Nations. I’m going to mention
some problems. For each one, would you tell me whether you think that policies in this area should be decided by the national
governments, by the United Nations, or by the national governments with UN co-ordination? International peacekeeping

National
governments Non profit /
National Regional with UN Nongovernmental Commercial No
governments orgs UN coordination orgs enterprise DK answer NA
Italy 22 12 58 0 0 0 6 1 0
Spain 15 13 59 0 0 0 12 0 6
United States 28 16 50 0 0 0 4 3 0
Canada 22 7 66 0 0 0 5 0 0
Japan 11 8 72 0 2 0 0 6 0
Mexico 22 5 65 0 0 0 6 1 0
South Africa 47 14 32 0 0 0 0 7 0
Australia 21 9 66 0 0 0 0 4 0
Sweden 19 8 70 0 0 0 3 0 0
Argentina 22 5 52 0 0 0 21 1 0
Finland 29 10 58 0 0 0 2 1 0
South Korea 47 6 47 0 0 0 0 1 0
Poland 28 6 64 0 0 0 2 0 0
Switzerland 27 9 60 0 0 0 3 1 0
Brazil 22 5 66 0 0 0 6 2 0
Chile 40 6 44 0 0 0 9 1 0
India 44 10 14 0 0 0 32 0 0
Slovenia 26 30 33 0 0 0 10 1 0
Bulgaria 22 17 50 0 0 0 11 0 0
Romania 38 11 34 0 0 0 14 2 0
China 18 2 36 0 0 0 44 1 0
Taiwan 25 16 55 0 0 0 3 0 0
Turkey 46 9 37 0 0 0 8 1 0
Ukraine 52 8 29 0 0 0 8 3 0
Ghana 23 9 64 0 0 0 3 1 0
Moldova 37 19 39 0 0 0 5 0 0
Georgia 79 2 15 0 0 0 3 0 0
Thailand 77 21 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Indonesia 14 4 74 0 0 0 7 1 0
Vietnam 50 7 35 0 0 0 8 1 0
Serbia 51 9 32 0 0 0 7 2 0
New Zealand 6 0 33 49 0 0 8 5 0
Egypt 36 17 44 0 0 0 3 * 0



Morocco 50 4 29 0 0 0 0 18 0
Iran 41 12 42 0 0 0 4 1 0
Jordan 24 19 44 0 0 0 13 0 0
Cyprus 30 22 47 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trinidad and

Tobago 32 12 53 0 0 0 2 1 0
Andorra 26 8 64 0 0 0 2 1 0
Malaysia 51 21 28 0 0 0 0 0 0
Burkina

Faso 47 6 34 0 0 0 9 2 0
Ethiopia 41 10 40 0 0 0 5 3 2
Mali 46 5 38 0 0 0 6 3 1
Rwanda 50 41 8 0 0 0 1 0 1
Zambia 29 19 47 0 0 0 4 1 0
Germany 20 20 54 0 0 0 6 1 0
Average 34 11 45 1 0 0 7 2 0

' Chicago Council on Global Affairs 2004

In general, when South Korea/the United States is asked to be part of a united Nations international peacekeeping force in a troubled
part of the world, do you think we should take part, or should we leave this job to other countries? (South Korea, United States)

And now, please tell me, if the United Nations asks member countries to participate in a military or police peacekeeping force being
sent to some part of the world, what do you think Mexico should do, participate in the peacekeeping force or leave this type of activity
to other countries? (Mexico)

Should take part Should not take part DK/NR
South Korea 83 17 n/a
United States 78 19 3
Mexico 48 36 6

' German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2007
The European Union can take greater responsibility for dealing with international threats in a number of different ways. For each of
the following, please tell me if you agree or disagree that it is something that the European Union should undertake: Commit more

troops for peacekeeping missions.

Agree Disagree DK/NR

European Average 66 29 5
United States 85 13 2
France 80 18 2
Germany 63 36 1
Great Britain 76 22 2
Italy 57 41 2
Netherlands 71 27 2
Poland 54 38 7
Portugal 78 18 3
Spain 82 17 1
Slovakia 44 40 16
Turkey 73 19 7
Bulgaria 54 37 8
Romania 60 30 10

'2 German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2004
Now I would like to ask you some questions about when [country] should use its military force. For each of
the following reasons, would you approve or disapprove the use of [survey country] military forces: To provide

peacekeeping troops after a civil war has ended

Approve Disapprove DK/NR



European Average 77 17 6
United States 66 29 5
France 84 14 2
Germany 84 15 2
Great Britain 81 16 3
Italy 77 21 2
Netherlands 88 11 1
Poland 61 31 8
Portugal 76 12 12
Spain 85 13 3
Slovakia 58 26 16
Turkey 77 14 8

"> German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2004
Now I would like to ask you some questions about when [country] should use its military force. For each of
the following reasons, would you approve or disapprove the use of [survey country] military forces: To provide

food and medical assistance to victims of war

Approve Disapprove DK/NR

European Average 89 8 3
United States 81 16 3
France 92 7 1
Germany 94 5 1
Great Britain 83 5 3
Italy 85 14 1
Netherlands 98 2 1
Poland 86 12 3
Portugal 85 7 8
Spain 95 5 1
Slovakia 84 11 5
Turkey 87 9 4

'* German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2004

Now I would like to ask you some questions about when [country] should use its military force. For each of
the following reasons, would you approve or disapprove the use of [survey country] military forces: To stop the
fighting in a civil war

Approve Disapprove DK/NR

European Average 62 31 7
United States 38 49 13
France 68 27 5
Germany 41 54 5
Great Britain 57 35 8
Italy 56 38 5
Netherlands 56 40 4
Poland 45 47 8
Portugal 63 25 12
Spain 70 23 7
Slovakia 83 11 6
Turkey 81 14 5

15 German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2004

Now I would like to ask you some questions about when [country] should use its military force. For each of the
following reasons, would you approve or disapprove the use of [survey country] military forces: To remove a
government that abuses human rights

Approve Disapprove DK/NR
European Average 53 39 8



United States 57 36 7
France 53 43 4
Germany 36 60 4
Great Britain 59 33 8
Italy 54 41 5
Netherlands 53 43 4
Poland 48 41 11
Portugal 63 24 13
Spain 55 38 7
Slovakia 40 43 17
Turkey 64 25 11

' German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2007

As you may know, some countries have troops currently engaged in different military operations around the world. To what extent
would you approve or disapprove of the deployment of [nationality] troops for the following operations: To maintain peace and order
in post-conflict Balkans.

(Don’t

know

about

Approve Disapprove topic) NR

European Average 65 29 4 2
United States 54 38 5 4
France 70 24 2 4
Germany 60 38 1 1
Great Britain 66 27 2 5
Italy 73 25 1 1
Netherlands 74 24 1 1
Poland 58 33 7 2
Portugal 77 18 3 2
Spain 76 23 0 1
Slovakia 62 31 4 3
Turkey 53 33 14 0
Bulgaria 55 39 3 3
Romania 58 30 8 4

'” German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2007

As you may know, some countries have troops currently engaged in different military operations around the world. To what extent,
would you approve or disapprove of the deployment of [nationality] troops for the following operations: To monitor and support a
ceasefire in Southern Lebanon.

(Don’t

know

about

Approve Disapprove topic) NR

European Average 56 35 6 3
United States 55 39 2 4
France 73 23 1 2
Germany 45 52 1 1
Great Britain 65 30 2 4
Italy 66 32 1 1
Netherlands 70 28 1 1
Poland 47 39 10 5
Portugal 63 32 3 2
Spain 69 30 | 1
Slovakia 45 38 10 7
Turkey 46 38 16 1
Bulgaria 35 40 18 7
Romania 47 37 12 5



'® Gallup International, August 2006

If the United Nations asked our country’s Government to send troops to be peacekeepers in the region, we should send them?”’
[Southern Lebanon after recent Israeli-Hezbollah conflict]

Disagree Agree Can’t

(Don’t send) (Send) say
Croatia 70 22 8
Georgia 70 18 12
Russia 63 25 12
Germany 62 37 1
Romania 62 31 7
Austria 61 30 9
Korea 60 37 3
Vietnam 57 38 5
Switzerland 56 40 4
Portugal 55 35 10
United States 54 30 16
Greece 54 44 2
Argentina 53 26 21
Australia 51 44 5
United Kingdom 51 42 7
Moldova 51 20 29
Cameroon 46 50 4
Canada 46 44 10
Luxembourg 43 54 3
Indonesia 39 56 5
South Africa 38 46 16
India 36 51 13
Senegal 35 63 2
Finland 34 47 19
New Zealand 32 57 11
Iceland 32 49 19
Sweden 27 67 6
Norway 25 67 8
Ireland 22 66 12
Lebanon 19 78 3
Pakistan 16 70 14
Morocco 15 76 9
Kosovo 12 60 28
Average 44 46 10

' Chicago Council on Global Affairs, June 2012

Would you support or oppose the United States and its allies doing each of the following actions with respect to Syria?

Increasing economic and diplomatic sanctions on Syria
63% Support

32 Oppose
6 Not sure/Decline

20 Program on International Policy Attitudes, March 2012
Do you approve or disapprove of the United States joining in the economic sanctions against Syria?
71%  Approve

24 Disapprove
5 Don’t know/Refused



! YouGov, February 2012

Below are some ways that Britain and other allied countries could intervene in the situation in Syria. Please say if you would support
or oppose each action.

Enforcing a no-fly zone over Syria so the Syrian air force cannot attack rebels or civilians

60% Suppport

18% Oppose

22 Don’t know

2 YouGov, February 2012

Thinking specifically about a no-fly zone over Syria, some people have suggested a no-fly zone should only go ahead with the support
of the United Nations. Other people have suggested that the EU or NATO could impose a no-fly zone without UN approval. Which of

the following best reflects your view:

48% A no-fly zone should only be imposed with the approval of the United Nations

21 NATO or the EU should impose a no-fly zone with or without UN approval
8 A no-fly zone should not be imposed at all
6 None of these
18 Don’t know
18

3 Chicago Council on Global Affairs, June 2012

Would you support or oppose the United States and its allies doing each of the following actions with respect to Syria?
Enforcing a no-fly zone over Syria

58% Support

36 Oppose

6 Not sure/Decline

* IFOP/Atlantico, February 2012

As you know, for several months, confrontations and battles have taken place in Syria, which is falling into a state of civil war.
Would you be completely favorable, somewhat favorable, not very favorable or not at all favorable to a United Nations military

intervention in Syria?

17%  Completely favorable

34 Somewhat favorable
28 Not very favorable
21 Not at all favorable
* Don’t know/Refused

* Program on International Policy Attitudes, March 2012

Members of the Arab League and Turkey are considering establishing safe havens on the border areas inside Syria to provide Syrians
who are at risk of being attacked by government forces a place to retreat. Other nations would need to provide military aid to protect
them. Some say this would violate Syria’s sovereignty, while others say that the international community has a responsibility to
protect Syrians at risk.

Do you think establishing such safe havens is:

67% A good idea



27 Not a good idea
6 Don’t know/Refused

2 PIPA, March 2012

Suppose the Arab League decides to establish such safe havens and asks the US for help in defending them. Do you think the US
should or should not be willing to do each of the following to defend the safe havens:

Provide air cover with US planes

48%  Should be willing

45 Should not be willing
7 Don’t know/Refused
*7 CNN/ORC, August 2012

Would you favor or oppose the U.S. and other countries sending weapons and other military supplies to the opposition forces who are
fighting to remove the Syrian government from power?

48% Favor
47 Oppose
4 Unsure

% Chicago Council on Global Affairs, June 2012

Would you support or oppose the United States and its allies doing each of the following actions with respect to Syria?

Sending troops into Syria
14% Support
81 Oppose
6 Not sure/Decline

* Program on International Policy Attitudes, March 2012

Suppose the Arab League decides to establish such safe havens and asks the US for help in defending them. Do you think the US
should or should not be willing to do each of the following to defend the safe havens...

Send US troops

15% Should be willing

77 Should not be willing
8 Don’t know/Refused

% Fox News, February 2012

As you may know, there is civil unrest in Syria as many citizens fight to over-throw the current dictatorial regime in that country,
which has killed more than 7000 of its own people to try to end the rebellion. How involved do you think the United States should get
in helping the people of Syria? Should the United States...

Put U.S. troops on the ground

14% Yes
78 No
8 Don’t know/Refused

' YouGov, February 2012

Below are some ways that Britain and other allied countries could intervene in the situation in Syria...



Sending British and allied troops into Syria to protect civilians from attack

18% Support

60 Oppose

22 DK

Sending British and allied troops into Syria to overthrow President Bashar al Assad
9% Support

66 Oppose

24 DK

> IFOP/Atlantico, March 2012

In the hypothesis of such an intervention, would you be completely in favor, somewhat in favor, somewhat not in favor, or completely
not in favor of a military engagement by France?

9% Completely in favor

29 Somewhat in favor

27 Somewhat not in favor
35 Completely not in favor
- No answer

3 Pew Global Attitudes Project, April 2012
Do you think Syrian President Bashar al-Assad should step down or not?

Yes, should step down No, should not step down DK/Refused

Turkey 67 14 19
Egypt 89 10 |
Jordan 89 9 2
Lebanon 53 44 2
Tunisia 88 7 5
Average 77 17 6

* Pew Global Attitudes Project, April 2012

Now I’d like to ask your views about some additional political leaders. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of: Syrian President Bashar al-Assad

Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused
Turkey 2 8 19 54 16
Egypt 5 6 36 48 5
Jordan 2 6 23 67 2
Lebanon 28 14 13 46 0
Tunisia 3 5 8 76 9
Average 8 8 20 58 6

35 Arab American Institute Foundation, October 2011
Do you believe that Bashar al Assad can still govern Syria?
Yes No

Morocco 15 85
Egypt 14 86



Lebanon 1 99

Jordan 10 90
Saudi Arabia 7 93
United Arab Emirates* 4 96

*The U.A.E. sample is of all residents—it is not limited to citizens of the country.

3% Pew Global Attitudes Project, April 2012

[ASK IF THINKS ASSAD SHOULD STEP DOWN]: Would you approve or disapprove of tougher international economic sanctions
on Syria to put pressure on President Assad to step down?

Approve Disapprove DK/Refused

Turkey 40 21 6
Egypt 49 38 2
Jordan 41 47 1
Lebanon 20 32 1
Tunisia 63 20 4
Average 43 32 3

Note: Percentage of full sample
37 Pew Global Attitudes Project, April 2012

[ASK IF THINKS ASSAD SHOULD STEP DOWN]: Would you approve or disapprove of Arab states intervening militarily in Syria
to put pressure on President Assad to step down?

Approve Disapprove DK/Refused

Turkey 29 30 7
Egypt 47 40 2
Jordan 37 49 3
Lebanon 19 32 2
Tunisia 62 24 4
Average 39 35 3

Note: Percentage of full sample
** Pew Global Attitudes Project, April 2012

[ASK IF THINKS ASSAD SHOULD STEP DOWN]: Would you approve or disapprove of Western countries intervening militarily
in Syria to put pressure on President Assad to step down?

Approve Disapprove DK/Refused

Turkey 23 36 7
Egypt 11 77 0
Jordan 10 73 6
Lebanon 8 45 1
Tunisia 38 46 4
Average 18 55 4

Note: Percentage of full sample

3% Arab American Institute Foundation, October 2011
In the conflict that is taking place in Syria, are your sympathies more with the government or with the demonstrators?

The government The demonstrators Neither/DK
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*The U.A.E. sample is of all residents—it is not limited to citizens of the country.

* Sadat Chair, University of Maryland, October 2011

N WO — o

When you watch events in Bahrain, Yemen, and Syria, are your sympathies mostly with the government and its supporters or with the
rebels seeking government change?...in Syria

With government With rebels
Morocco 8% 92%
Egypt 6 87
Lebanon 45 44
Jordan 13 76
United Arab Emirates 28 71
“! Arab American Institute Foundation, October 2011
With which of the following statements do you most agree?
A. The violence in Syria is the result of a plot by foreign parties and extremists against the government.
B. The uprising in Syria is a popular revolt against the regime.
Statement A Statement B
Morocco 14 86
Egypt 11 89
Lebanon 2 98
Jordan 0 100
Saudi Arabia 12 88
United Arab Emirates* 36 64

*The U.A.E. sample is of all residents—it is not limited to citizens of the country.

42 Arab American Institute Foundation, October 2011

For each of the following questions, please indicate if you think they are playing a positive or a negative role in Syria.

Turkey
Morocco 74/11/15
Egypt 80/2/18
Lebanon 58/5/37
Jordan 69/0/31
Saudi Arabia  75/6/19
UAE 63/28/9

*Positive/Negative/No Impact

Iran
22/43/30
22/46/32
26/57/17**
7/79/15
6/65/27
35/61/2

Saudi Arabia  United States
50/22/28 20/72/8
48/22/31 8/78/14
19/52/29 0/79/21
65/11/24 0/69/31
54/14/32 11/74/15
53/23/25 10/73/17

** Lebanese perception of the role of Iran in Syria by religious sect

Shi’a 55/29/16
Sunni 6/75/19
Christian 10/73/17

43 Arab American Institute F oundation, October 2011

Russia
20/39/41
5/75/20
2/82/16
4/66/30
7/65/28
33/60/7

Hizbollah
39/20/40
12/60/30
62/18/20
6/34/60
21/42/37
47/42/11

For each of the following questions, please indicate if you think they are playing a positive or a negative role in Syria.



Turkey Iran Saudi Arabia  United States  Russia Hizbollah

Morocco 74/11/15 22/43/30 50/22/28 20/72/8 20/39/41  39/20/40
Egypt 80/2/18 22/46/32 48/22/31 8/78/14 5/75/20 12/60/30
Lebanon 58/5/37 26/57/17** 19/52/29 0/79/21 2/82/16 62/18/20
Jordan 69/0/31 7/79/15 65/11/24 0/69/31 4/66/30 6/34/60

Saudi Arabia  75/6/19 6/65/27 54/14/32 11/74/15 7/65/28 21/42/37
UAE 63/28/9 35/61/2 53/23/25 10/73/17 33/60/7 47/42/11

*Positive/Negative/No Impact

** Lebanese perception of the role of Iran in Syria by religious sect

Shi’a 55/29/16
Sunni 6/75/19
Christian 10/73/17

* WorldPublicOpinion.org, June 2009

If the Taliban were to regain power in Afghanistan do you think this would be very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad?

Neither good
Very good Somewhat Somewhat Very bad nor bad DK/NR
good bad
(vol.)

Mexico 4 16 24 42 4 9
United States 0 4 17 77 0 2
France 1 4 26 62 1 7
Germany 0 1 15 78 2 4
Great Britain 0 3 19 72 2 4
Poland 0 6 33 32 20 8
Russia 1 7 23 17 10 42
Ukraine 1 5 18 16 12 48
Azerbaijan 3 3 17 50 12 15
Egypt 17 45 12 19 7 2
Iraq 5 11 16 40 6 22
Palestinian

Territories 20 48 24 4 3 1
Turkey 3 12 26 35 3 21
Kenya 15 21 16 42 2 5
Nigeria 16 23 21 30 2 8
China 3 13 28 25 8 23
Hong Kong* 1 10 33 29 6 22
Macau* 3 11 28 31 2 25
Taiwan* 1 12 25 37 1 25
India 18 19 13 41 3 5
Indonesia 4 16 38 8 7 27
Pakistan 7 17 7 54 10 5
South Korea 3 21 41 32 1 2
Average 6 15 22 39 6 13

* Publics marked with asterisk are excluded from the average.

* BBC/GlobeScan/Program on International Policy Attitudes, February 2011

Thinking now about the situation in Afghanistan where US-led NATO forces are fighting the Taliban... Do you think that NATO
should...?



Negotiate with the Taliban on a

Withdraw peace agreement that would Continue with the
its forces also include them in the effort to defeat the None of the
now government Taliban militarily above DK/NA
Australia 25 35 32 1 8
Brazil 15 51 17 4 12
Canada 28 39 25 2 5
China 17 53 15 2 13
Egypt 34 32 14 2 17
France 26 43 20 3 7
Germany 47 31 16 4 3
Ghana 27 39 12 5 17
India 19 18 16 7 40
Indonesia 38 43 1 3 15
Italy 34 42 20 1 3
Kenya 26 46 17 1 10
Mexico 38 45 12 1 4
Nigeria 32 43 11 2 13
Pakistan 47 21 11 5 16
Peru 22 46 6 2 24
Philippines 5 74 7 1 13
Portugal 25 43 15 8 9
Russia 38 28 10 5 20
South Africa 24 43 9 8 16
Spain 25 37 28 4 4
Turkey 37 33 10 2 18
United Kingdom 33 42 19 1 6
United States 23 29 42 1 5
Average 29 40 16 3 12

* WorldPublicOpinion.org, June 2009
As you may know the UN has authorized a NATO mission in Afghanistan, manned by forces from the United States and other
countries. This mission is meant to stabilize Afghanistan and help the government defend itself from Taliban insurgents. Do you

approve or disapprove of this mission?

Approve  Disapprove DK/NR

Mexico 35 57 8
United States 72 26 2
France 58 34 8
Germany 45 49 6
Great Britain 57 36 7
Poland 33 57 10
Russia 20 53 27
UKkraine 15 57 29
Azerbaijan 53 27 20
Egypt 44 56 0
Iraq 41 34 25
Palestinian

Territories 23 74 3
Turkey 28 58 15
Kenya 74 20 6
Nigeria 64 31 5
China 20 65 15
Hong Kong* 45 34 21
Macau* 43 35 22

Taiwan* 55 26 19



India 65 26 9

Indonesia 38 38 25
Pakistan 18 72 10
South Korea 73 25 2
Average 44 45 12

* Publics marked with asterisk are excluded from the average.
*” WorldPublicOpinion.org, June 2009

Do you think that most people in Afghanistan want NATO forces to remain for now, or do you think most want the NATO forces to
leave now?

Most want NATO forces to Most want NATO forces to

. DK/NR
remain for now leave now

Mexico 13 76 11
United States 56 39 5
France 29 46 25
Germany 33 55 11
Great Britain 35 47 18
Poland 19 59 23
Russia 8 63 29
UKkraine 8 52 40
Azerbaijan 44 36 19
Egypt 30 67 3
Iraq 28 40 32
Palestinian

Territories 22 74 4
Turkey 21 59 21
Kenya 52 38 10
Nigeria 53 36 11
Hong Kong* 29 44 27
Macau* 20 51 28
Taiwan* 26 49 25
India 57 30 14
Indonesia 16 48 36
Pakistan 9 86 5
Average 30 53 18

* Publics marked with asterisk are excluded from the average.

** WorldPublicOpinion.org, June 2009

Do you think the NATO mission in Afghanistan should be continued or do you think it should be ended now?

NATO mission should be NATO mission should be
continued ended now DK/NR
Mexico 27 64 9
United States 66 30 4
France 53 38 10
Germany 42 52 7
Great Britain 47 47 6
Poland 27 65 9
Russia 14 59 28
Ukraine 12 57 31
Azerbaijan 52 31 18
Egypt 37 60 3

Iraq 43 35 23



Palestinian

Territories 21 75 4
Turkey 30 55 14
Kenya 65 29 6
Nigeria 59 34 7
China 14 69 17
Hong Kong* 39 44 18
Macau* 31 48 21
Taiwan* 44 35 21
India 63 25 12
Indonesia 29 43 27
Pakistan 13 79 8
Average 37 50 13

* Publics marked with asterisk are excluded from the average.

4 German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2009

As you may know, President Barack Obama has asked European countries to increase their contribution in the effort to stabilize
Afghanistan. Would you approve or disapprove of the following... Increasing [country’s] combat troops in Afghanistan

Approve very Approve Disapprove Disapprove

much somewhat somewhat very much DK/REFUSAL
France 4 11 43 41 1
Germany 4 9 47 39 1
United Kingdom 9 13 32 42 2
Italy 5 16 21 57 1
Netherlands 5 15 32 46 2
Poland 3 11 33 47 6
Portugal 5 26 28 37 3
Spain 6 19 29 43 2
Slovakia 2 9 32 47 11
Turkey 13 14 17 39 16
Bulgaria 1 5 19 65 9
Romania 3 6 27 57 7
Average 6 13 32 45 4

%% German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2011

As you may know, (COUNTRY) currently has troops stationed in Afghanistan. In your view, should (COUNTRY) increase the
number of troops in Afghanistan, keep its troops at its current level, reduce the number of its troops or should it withdraw all troops
from Afghanistan?

Increase Keep at Reduce Withdraw DK/Refusal
current level all troops
European Average 3 29 22 44 2
United States 6 25 31 35 3
Turkey 12 34 17 26 12
Bulgaria 1 31 25 38 5
France 2 34 20 44 1
Germany 4 25 19 51 1
Italy 2 31 26 39 3
Poland 2 21 17 56 5
Portugal 3 39 21 37 1
Romania 2 27 25 42 3
Slovakia 2 29 31 33 5
Spain 3 39 20 37 1
Sweden 6 48 22 23 2



United Kingdom 3 25 26 43 2

German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2010

As you may know, [country]| currently has troops stationed in Afghanistan. In your view, should [country] increase the number of
troops in Afghanistan, keep its troops at its current level, reduce the number of its troops or should it withdraw all troops from
Afghanistan?

Keep at Withdraw all current

Increase current level  Reduce troops DK
United States 25 33 22 19 1
France 4 37 17 40 3
Germany 7 24 17 50 2
United Kingdom 7 27 25 40 2
Italy 4 34 34 35 3
Netherlands 4 31 18 46 2
Poland 2 16 18 59 5
Portugal 2 45 15 37 2
Spain 6 35 16 42 2
Slovakia 3 31 30 32 5
Turkey 16 22 12 35 15
Bulgaria 2 21 19 49 9
Romania 6 22 22 44 6
European Average 6 28 19 43 4

German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2009

As you may know, [country] currently has troops stationed in Afghanistan. In your view, should [country] increase the number of
troops in Afghanistan, keep its troops at its current level, reduce the number of its troops or should it withdraw all troops from
Afghanistan?

Keep at current Withdraw all
Increase level Reduce troops DK/REFUSAL
United States 30 32 11 19 8
France 4 41 17 34 3
Germany 7 35 16 41 1
United Kingdom 11 27 19 41 3
Italy 6 38 21 34 1
Netherlands 4 43 22 28 3
Poland 5 22 17 51 6
Portugal 4 40 14 38 4
Spain 7 37 17 37 2
Slovakia 2 31 31 30 6
Turkey 14 21 20 30 14
Bulgaria 2 14 22 50 12
Romania 5 16 23 48 8
European Average 7 32 19 38 4



5! German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2011

As you may know, (COUNTRY) currently has troops stationed in Afghanistan. In your view, should (COUNTRY) increase the
number of troops in Afghanistan, keep its troops at its current level, reduce the number of its troops or should it withdraw all troops
from Afghanistan?

Increase Keep at Reduce Withdraw DK/Refusal
current level all troops
European Average 3 29 22 44 2
United States 6 25 31 35 3
Turkey 12 34 17 26 12
Bulgaria 1 31 25 38 5
France 2 34 20 44 1
Germany 4 25 19 51 1
Italy 2 31 26 39 3
Poland 2 21 17 56 5
Portugal 3 39 21 37 1
Romania 2 27 25 42 3
Slovakia 2 29 31 33 5
Spain 3 39 20 37 1
Sweden 6 48 22 23 2
United Kingdom 3 25 26 43 2

German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2010

As you may know, [country] currently has troops stationed in Afghanistan. In your view, should [country] increase the number of
troops in Afghanistan, keep its troops at its current level, reduce the number of its troops or should it withdraw all troops from
Afghanistan?

Keep at Withdraw all current

Increase current level  Reduce troops DK
United States 25 33 22 19 1
France 4 37 17 40 3
Germany 7 24 17 50 2
United Kingdom 7 27 25 40 2
Italy 4 34 34 35 3
Netherlands 4 31 18 46 2
Poland 2 16 18 59 5
Portugal 2 45 15 37 2
Spain 6 35 16 42 2
Slovakia 3 31 30 32 5
Turkey 16 22 12 35 15
Bulgaria 2 21 19 49 9
Romania 6 22 22 44 6
European Average 6 28 19 43 4



German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2009

As you may know, [country] currently has troops stationed in Afghanistan. In your view, should [country] increase the number of
troops in Afghanistan, keep its troops at its current level, reduce the number of its troops or should it withdraw all troops from
Afghanistan?

Keep at current Withdraw all
Increase level Reduce troops DK/REFUSAL
United States 30 32 11 19 8
France 4 41 17 34 3
Germany 7 35 16 41 1
United Kingdom 11 27 19 41 3
Italy 6 38 21 34 1
Netherlands 4 43 22 28 3
Poland 5 22 17 51 6
Portugal 4 40 14 38 4
Spain 7 37 17 37 2
Slovakia 2 31 31 30 6
Turkey 14 21 20 30 14
Bulgaria 2 14 22 50 12
Romania 5 16 23 48 8
European Average 7 32 19 38 4

>2 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Sadat Chair August 2011

In regard to the US troops in Afghanistan, do you think the United States should:

8% Increase the number of troops

15 Keep the same number of troops as there are now
29 Decrease the number of troops

44 Withdraw all troops completely

3 Don’t know/Refused

> German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2011
And thinking about the future, do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the prospects of...stabilizing the situation in Afghanistan.

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

s s R R DK/Refusal
optimistic optimistic pessimistic pessimistic
European Average 4 24 45 21 6
United States 9 31 33 24 3
Turkey 9 26 31 21 13
Bulgaria 3 34 36 17 10
France 3 20 53 21 3
Germany 2 18 54 25 2
Italy 6 26 42 19 6
Netherlands 5 22 44 24 5
Poland | 27 46 11 15
Portugal 5 31 41 17 7
Romania 8 37 32 13 10
Slovakia 3 21 41 21 13
Spain 6 22 49 20 3
Sweden 3 31 43 20 2
United Kingdom 8 28 32 26 6

German Marshall Fund June 2010



And thinking about the future, do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the prospects of...”

Stabilizing the situation in Afghanistan

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
optimistic optimistic pessimistic  pessimistic =~ DK/Refusal

United States 19 32 32 17

France 1 17 57 23 2
Germany 1 9 56 33 1
United Kingdom 8 27 34 31 1
Italy 6 22 51 19 2
Netherlands 5 24 45 23 2
Poland 1 21 52 19 6
Portugal 3 23 48 23 3
Spain 6 16 52 25 1
Slovakia 4 23 49 15 9
Turkey 10 13 29 33 15
Bulgaria 4 29 35 16 16
Romania 8 34 36 8 14
European Average 5 18 47 26 5

% German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2011

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the President of the United States Barack Obama has been handling the following issues?
How about...stabilizing Afghanistan?

Approve very Approve Disapprove Disapprove

much somewhat somewhat very much DK/Refusal
European Average 14 37 25 14 10
United States 17 38 21 18 6
Turkey 6 11 33 32 18
Bulgaria 13 37 22 17 11
France 18 40 18 14 9
Germany 12 32 33 16 7
Italy 17 39 18 16 11
Netherlands 27 40 14 12 7
Poland 2 34 37 7 20
Portugal 22 41 19 12 6
Romania 16 38 24 10 12
Slovakia 10 33 25 16 16
Spain 10 37 29 13 11
Sweden 13 41 25 13 8
United Kingdom 17 39 19 18 7
> German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2011
And what about the way [COUNTRY’S] government is handling...stabilizing Afghanistan?
Approve Approve Disapprove Disapprove DK/Refusal
very much somewhat somewhat very much
European Average 12 35 27 17 9
Turkey 20 26 25 18 12
Bulgaria 9 37 25 15 13
France 13 34 25 21 7
Germany 11 33 35 18 4

Italy 14 37 18 22 9



Netherlands 21 39 20 15 5

Poland 1 35 36 10 17
Portugal 15 45 13 13 14
Romania 6 31 35 16 12
Slovakia 7 34 29 12 18
Spain 11 36 28 17 9
Sweden 22 40 17 13 8
United Kingdom 18 37 21 17 7

3¢ WorldPublicOpinion.org 2006-2008

Do you think that in regard to the violence that is occurring in the Darfur region of Sudan the UN Security Council:

Does not have the Has the right, but not a Has a responsibility to DK/
right to authorize responsibility, to authorize intervention NR
intervention authorize intervention

Argentina 19 15 22 43
United States 11 35 48 7
Armenia 9 15 29 46
France 8 29 55 8
Great Britain 8 24 57 11
Poland 8 23 23 47
Ukraine 16 22 10 52
Egypt 32 21 47 0
Israel 7 31 46 16
Kenya 25 37 35 4
Nigeria 17 34 45 4
China 12 38 20 30
India 20 30 29 21
Thailand 12 17 17 54
Average 15 27 35 25

>" WorldPublicOpinion.org 2006-2008

Would you favor or oppose the use of [country] troops to participate in an international peacekeeping force to stop the killing in
Darfur?

Favor Oppose DK/NR
United States 65 28 7
Armenia 27 45 28
France 84 3 14
Great Britain 71 18 11
Poland 28 42 31
Ukraine 13 56 32
Egypt 78 23 0
Israel 39 52 9
Kenya 84 16 1
Nigeria 81 16 3
Thailand 35 37 28
Average 55 30 15

> WorldPublicOpinion.org 2009

In response to the charges made by the International Criminal Court, President Bashir has expelled humanitarian groups that have
been providing food and other aid to the displaced civilians living in refugee camps. If, as a result, many people in these camps



start dying from hunger and exposure, do you think the UN should bring in food and other aid, escorted by military protection if
necessary, even against the will of the government OR do you think this would be too much of a violation of Sudan’s sovereignty?

UN should bring in shipments of aid, escorted by This would be too much of a violation of DK/

military protection if necessary a country’s sovereignty Ref

Egypt 61 38 1
Iraq 46 29 24
Pakistan 37 42 21
Palestinian

Territories 60 38 2
Turkey 58 17 25
Kenya 82 16 2
Nigeria 68 27 5
Average 59 30 11

% German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2007
As you may know, some countries have troops currently engaged in different military operations around the world. To what extent
would you approve or disapprove of the deployment of [nationality] troops for the following operations: To provide humanitarian

assistance in the Darfur region of the Sudan.

(I don't know anything

Approve Disapprove about this topic) DK/NR
European Average 76 18 5 1
United States 75 21 2 2
France 88 10 1 2
Germany 73 25 1 1
Great Britain 80 16 1 3
Italy 86 13 1 0
Netherlands 82 17 1 1
Poland 71 17 11 |
Portugal 84 12 3 1
Spain 90 9 0 1
Slovakia 62 24 8 5
Turkey 58 26 16 0
Bulgaria 44 28 20 8
Romania 57 24 15 5

% Arab American Institute, 2007

There are several options that the international community is considering regarding the situation in Darfur. How would you rate these
options-very effective, somewhat effective, not very effective, or not at all effective:
U.N. Peacekeeping (non-Western and Muslim Nations)

Not
Effective Effective DK/NR
United Arab Emirates 40 55 5
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 87 12 <1
Egypt 74 26 <1
Morocco 56 44 1
Turkey 71 22 7
Malaysia 70 26 5
Average 66 31 5

" GlobeScan, 2004

Preferred Military Group to Intervene in Conflict like Darfur



No
United African Foreign Rich
Nations Union  Military Country All None DK/NR
Average of 8 African

Countries 30 22 11 5 7 2 24
2 German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2008

To what extent do you tend to agree or disagree that ALL NATO member countries should contribute troops if the NATO alliance
decided to take military action?

Approve Disapprove DK/NR

European Average 57 34 9
United States 82 12 6
France 62 36 2
Germany 56 43 2
Great Britain 82 15 3
Italy 51 48 2
Netherlands 82 16 2
Poland 57 21 12
Portugal 68 26 6
Spain 56 41 3
Slovakia 37 49 14
Turkey 28 37 35
Bulgaria 42 47 11
Romania 63 25 12

5 German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2008
To what extent to you agree or disagree that ALL NATO member countries should share in the financial costs of a NATO military
action even when they do not contribute troops?

Agree Disagree DK/NR

European Average 58 34 8
United States 82 13 5
France 62 36 2
Germany 62 36 1
Great Britain 80 17 3
Italy 50 47 3
Netherlands 82 17 2
Poland 57 32 11
Portugal 64 29 7
Spain 60 37 2
Slovakia 37 52 11
Turkey 27 36 37
Bulgaria 41 47 13
Romania 67 21 11

% German Marshall Fund Transatlantic Trends 2007

Some people say that in order for the European Union to take greater responsibility for dealing with international threats, it needs to
do certain things. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
If the European Union should decide to use military force, [country] should abide by that decision, even if [country] disagrees.

Agree Disagree DK/ NR
European Average 43 54 3
France 34 65 1
Germany 33 67 1



Great Britain
Italy
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Spain
Slovakia
Turkey
Bulgaria
Romania

44
47
45
51
51
44
36
52
49
67

52
52
54
41
43
55
55
34
43
25
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% International Committee of the Red Cross, November 1999

Is the [international force] making it better or worse, or isn’t it making a difference?

Georgia

Abkhazia

Cambodia

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Lebanon

Somalia

Average

Better

9
2
2
13
8

27

51

Worse

9
2
2
13
8

27
14

No
Difference DK/NR
52 8
15 2
9 1
40 7
44 8
10 17
27 7

% International Committee of the Red Cross, November 1999

Is the [peacekeeping force] making it better or worse, or isn’t it making a difference?

Total Security Council
Great Britain

United States

France

Russia

Total War Torn
Georgia

Abkhazia

Cambodia

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Lebanon

Somalia

Better
54
58
52
52
54
51
31
81
88
41
41
46

Worse
8
4
15
9
4
14
9
2
2
13
8

27

No

Difference DK/ NR
29 8
31 7
28 5
27 12
31 11
27 7
52 8
15 2
9 1
40 7
44 8
10 17





